HARDSHIP VARIANCE NO. 7285

APPROVAL OF A HARDSHIP VARIANCE
FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting approval of a Hardship Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1304, to grant approval of a Hardship
Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Hardship Variance on property owned by James H. Frazier
submitted on August 25, 2017.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration
of an application requesting Hardship Variance approval submitted by James H. Frazier on August 25, 2017 regarding a
+7.64 acre tract of land located on the west side of Elder Road near the intersection with Maxey Road in the 229"
G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (A-05-038AA), the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant the
following:

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Hardship Variance approval for the property described above and also described
in the attached Exhibit “A” is hereby granted for the purpose of relief from Unified Development Code Section 349.02.C,
to eliminate the requirement for a guest house to be placed to the rear of the main house.

Said Hardship Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set forth in “Exhibit A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2. Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date.

Said Hardship Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a Public
Hearing was duly held by same at its regular meeting on November 7, 2017.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 7" day of November, 2017.
OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY: W
Johg Daniell, Chairman /

Ve,

@Tﬁmas, Member
ChuckHorton, mber
Clerk-Board of Commissioners ' %&

W. E. “Bubber” Wilkes, Memb

] v

Marf(Sa&on, Member
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EXHIBIT “A” TO HARDSHIP VARIANCE #7285
Page 10f2

NARRATIVE

Variance Request Statement
1424 Elder Rd

James Frazier

I am requesting this variance to allow me to build my guest house in front of my main
house due to the topography and limited suitable soils for the septic system of my lot.
After obtaining Level IV soil tests and meeting with Matt Tamisin with Oconee County
Environmental Health, it was determined that the entire area of suitable soils behind the
main house should be reserved for septic drain field; thus not leaving space for the guest
house. This lot is fully wooded and the proposed structures will be more than 500 feet
off the road. Neither structure will be visible from the road and if this variance is
granted, surrounding property owners will not be negatively impacted in any way.

Thank you,
James Frazier

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

7.64 ACRE TRACT

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN GEORGIA
MILITIA DISTRICT 239, OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCE AT THE C/L OF
INTERSECTION OF ELDER ROAD AND MAXEY ROAD AND PROCEED
SOUTH 03 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF
1,182.70 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
PROCEED THENCE ALONG THE EASTERN RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID
ELDER ROAD SOUTH 01 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST
343.80 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH 86 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 59
SECONDS WEST 1,058.90 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH 14
DEGREES 26 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST 257.09 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE NORTH 33 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST 12.39 FEET
TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 23 SECONDS
EAST 21.75 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH 18 DEGREES 33 MINUTES
28 SECONDS EAST 22.85 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES
08 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST 989.09 FEET TO A POINT,SAID POINT
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND
CONTAINING 7.64 ACRES AND IS FURTHER DESCRIBED AS LOT 2, 7.64
ACRES ON A PLAT OF SURVEY ENTITLED “PLAT FOR: THE ESTATE OF
DOYLE A. ASHLEY” PREPARED BY BASELINE SURVEY & ENGINEERING
INC. DATED JANUARY 30, 2015, AND BEING RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 38,
PAGE 135, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT OF
OCONEE COUNTY GEORGIA.
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Variance #7285

Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE CASE #: 7285
DATE: October 9, 2017

STAFF REPORT BY: Mackenzie Battista, Planner &
Gabriel Quintas, Planner

APPLICANT NAME: James H. Frazier
PROPERTY OWNER: James H. Frazier

LOCATION: 1424 Elder Road, southwest of Maxey Road &
Elder Road

PARCEL SIZE: +7.64 acres

EXISTING ZONING: A-1

EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Hardship Variance

REQUEST SUMMARY: The owner is requesting approval of a hardship variance to construct a guest house in front
of the main house.

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: November 7, 2017

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Variance Narrative
Aerial
Tax Map
Concept Plan

Variance Staff Report, Frazier, James #7285, Page 1 of 3



Variance #7285

BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY
e The subject parcel was platted in 2015 as part of the subdivision of a larger 29.45-acre parent tract.

SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION
e The subject site is primarily wooded and undeveloped; part of a pond is located towards the west end of
the property.

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION
e The owner is requesting approval of a hardship variance for relief from Section 349.02 (c) of the Unified
Development Code:

o Section 349.02 (c) —Guest house restrictions
The guest house must be placed to the rear of the main house.

e The owner cites the specific topography and limited suitable soils for a septic area on the subject property
as justification for the present hardship variance request.

PUBLIC FACILITIES
e County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by the present request.

ENVIRONMENTAL
e No 100-Year Flood Plain or Jurisdictional Wetland areas are located on the site.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES

e No Comments

STAFF ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR HARDSHIP APPROVAL” AS SET
FORTH IN SECTION 1304.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

Hardship variances may be granted in such individual cases of unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the
Board of Commissioners that all of the following conditions exist:

a. Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape or topography? The eastern half of the property is mildly sloping, and
the slope becomes steeper towards the west end of the property as one nears the pond. The owner
wishes to construct the principal house towards the rear of the property, roughly 800 feet from the right-
of-way. Steeper terrain and unsuitable soils present in this area, according to the owner, limit the area
behind the proposed primary residential structure suitable for a guest house.

b. Does the application of requirements in the Unified Development Code create the unnecessary
hardship to this particular piece of property? No. The subject property contains sufficient land area to
accommodate a guest house to the rear of the proposed principal house if the placement of the principal
house is closer to the roadway.

c. Are conditions creating the need for the hardship variance peculiar to the particular piece of property
involved? The need for the present hardship variance is caused by the proposed placement of the
principal house; this placement severely restricts the suitable area for a guest house behind the principal
house.

Variance Staff Report, Frazier, James #7285, Page 2 of 3



Variance #7285

d. Will relief, if granted, not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and
intent of the Unified Development Code? If relief is granted, there should be no negative impact to the
public good because the guest house can be located well beyond the front yard setback. Existing trees and
vegetation, if left in place after development of the property, could provide some buffering of the guest
house from the road and neighboring properties. However, Section 1304 of the UDC clearly states that
the intent of a hardship variance is to grant relief when existing conditions not created by the applicant
would make the literal enforcement of the law impractical.

FURTHER ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “LIMITATIONS ON HARDSHIP APPROVAL” AS
SET FORTH IN SECTION 1304.04 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

In no case shall hardship variances be granted if any of the following conditions exist:

a. Is the need for the hardship variance the result of a condition created by the applicant or the result of
an unwise investment decision or real estate transaction? Yes. The land is currently undeveloped; the
proposed location of the main house would create conditions that would necessitate the present hardship
variance. If the placement of the primary residential structure were closer to the roadway (where the
slope of the subject tract is more gradual), the owner should be able to accommodate a guest house in
compliance with the location restrictions set forth in Section 349.02 (c) of the UDC.

b. Is the hardship variance a request to change conditions of approval imposed through a zoning change
granted by the Board of Commissioners? No. The subject property has been zoned A-1 since the original
adoption of the zoning map in 1968.

c. Does the hardship variance cause a reduction of the minimum lot size required by the zoning district
applicable to the property? No.

d. Does the hardship variance propose a use of land or buildings or structures that would otherwise not
allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property? No. A guest house is an accessory use allowed
within the A-1 zoning district.

e. Will the hardship variance provide an increase in the number of dwelling units or nonresidential
building floor area which is otherwise not allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property? No.

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the standards and limitations for hardship variance approval, this request does not meet the
necessary criteria to grant a hardship variance. If the present request is approved, staff recommends the request
be approved as submitted without conditions.

Variance Staff Report, Frazier, James #7285, Page 3 of 3
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OCONEE COUNTY APPEAL APPLICATION
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Variance Request Statement
1424 Elder Rd

James Frazier

I am requesting this variance to allow me to build my guest house in front of my main
house due to the topography and limited suitable soils for the septic system of my lot.
After obtaining Level IV soil tests and meeting with Matt Tamisin with Oconee County
Environmental Health, it was determined that the entire area of suitable soils behind the
main house should be reserved for septic drain field; thus not leaving space for the guest
house. This lot is fully wooded and the proposed structures will be more than 500 feet
off the road. Neither structure will be visible from the road and if this variance is
granted, surrounding property owners will not be negatively impacted in any way.

Thank you,
James Frazier
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